the Share Capital of the Company:

• On May 22, 2017 issued and allotted 1,69,125 equity 
shares having face value of `1/- each to the employees 
of the Company upon conversion of stock options.

• The Authorised Share Capital of the Company was 
increased from `  75,00,00,000/- (Rupees Seventy Five 
Crores) to ` 125,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred 
Twenty Five Crores) by creation of additional 
` 50,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty Crores) equity shares of Re. 
1/- (Rupee One each) and consequently clause V of the 
Memorandum of Association of the Company has been 
altered.

• On December 26, 2017, the Company issued and

[...]

actions having a major bearing on the Company’s affairs in 

pursuance of the above referred laws, Rules, Regulations, 

Guidelines, Standards, etc.

I further report that during the Audit period the Company 

has the following specific events:-

1) The Company has increased its Share Capital from  

` 75,00,00,000/- (Rupees Seventy Five Crore) divided 

into 75,00,00,000 (Seventy Five Crore) Equity Shares of 

Re. 1/- (Rupee One) each to ` 125,00,00,000/- (Rupees 

One hundred and twenty five crore) divided into 

125,00,00,000 (One hundred and twenty five crore) 

Equity Shares of Re. 1/- (Rupee One) each by obtaining 

Ordinary Resolution through Postal Ballot.

2) The Company has issued Bonus Shares in the ratio of 1:1 

by obtaining Special Resolution through Postal Ballot.

Place: Mumbai For S. K. Jain & Co.